
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

4 September 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 15th 
September, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July 2015 

4. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in' 13 - 14

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Peer Challenge Review 15 - 32

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

6. Scrutiny Review Programme 33 - 36

7. Review of Holiday Activity Programme for Young People 37 - 40

8. Review of Fees and Charges 41 - 42

Matters for Information

9. Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter 43 - 48

10. Urgent Items 49 - 50

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to 
special circumstances and of which notice has been given to 
the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 51 - 52

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting during consideration of any 
items the publication of which would disclose exempt 
information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

12. Larkfield Leisure Centre Health Suite - Use of Urgency 
Procedures 

53 - 56

13. Urgent Items 57 - 58

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to 
special circumstances and of which notice has been given to 
the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman)

 Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr M C Base
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr R W Dalton
Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr D Lettington

Cllr P J Montague
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr M Taylor
Cllr T C Walker

Mr P J Drury (co-opted Member
Mr D Still (co-opted Member)



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th July, 2015

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ms J A Atkinson, 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr R W Dalton, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D Lettington, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr M Taylor and 
Cllr T C Walker

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, Mrs S M Barker, 
Mrs P A Bates, M A Coffin, D J Cure, N J Heslop, S C Perry and 
F G Tombolis were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M R Rhodes

PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 15/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

OS 15/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

OS 15/12   APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Article 6.05 of the Council’s Constitution, 
Mr P Drury and Mr D Still be co-opted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the current municipal year.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 15/13   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PLAN 

The report of the Chief Executive presented for endorsement the final 
version of the Council’s Corporate Performance Plan (CPP) pending the 
development of a new Corporate Strategy for 2016/17 in the light of 
recommendations of the Peer Challenge which took place in 2014.  The 
CPP, set out as an annex to the report, addressed past performance 
achieved in 2014/15 which it was noted had been good overall.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 July 2015

2

Members were advised that the Cabinet had recently agreed a timetable 
for consideration of the new Corporate Strategy which would be slimmer 
in content than the CPP and focus on transformation issues, the 
Council’s financial position and delivery against a smaller set of key 
priorities.  A draft of the Strategy would be reported to a future meeting 
of the Committee for consideration prior to formal adoption.

RECOMMENDED:  That the final version of the Corporate Performance 
Plan, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved by the Cabinet.

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE

OS 15/14   SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 

The report of the Chief Executive set out a suggested programme of 
scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by the Committee together with 
proposed arrangements for taking forward the initial reviews by means 
of informal scrutiny panels chaired by the Vice-Chairmen.

Two reviews were suggested for immediate consideration: the 
mechanisms through which the Council engaged with parish/town 
councils and community groups in Tonbridge, focusing on the roles of 
the Parish Partnership Panel and Tonbridge Forum; and a review of the 
recommendations of the Council’s Peer Challenge.  Topics for the longer 
term programme included a review of grants to the voluntary sector and 
a review of charges, both of which would inform the 2016/17 budget 
cycle.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the suggested programme of scrutiny reviews, as set out in 
section 1.2 of the report, be approved subject to expansion of the 
scope of the review of grants to the voluntary sector and other 
third parties to include parish councils and the Council’s 
subscriptions to associations and other bodies; and

(2) informal scrutiny review panels be formed to take forward the 
reviews of Community Engagement and Peer Challenge 
Recommendations on the basis set out in the report but chaired 
respectively by Councillors Mrs Oakley and Miss Shrubsole and 
with provisional dates for their first meetings of 21 July and 
23 July 2015. 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7 July 2015

3

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 15/15   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private. 

The meeting ended at 7.46 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in”

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 September 2015

Report of the Peer Challenge Scrutiny Panel 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet

1 PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW

To set out the issues discussed by and conclusions reached by the Peer 
Challenge Scrutiny Panel.

1.1 Scope of the Review

1.1.1 The Peer Challenge Review Panel were initially tasked to address three issues 
arising from the Council’s Peer Challenge which took place in April 2014. The 
Panel were invited to investigate three issues raised by the Peer Challenge: 

 A review of the number of Council meetings that are currently held

 Scoping of the Council’s draft Transformation Strategy

 A review of the Council’s Key
[...]
 Planning Committees, the Panel were invited, at the 
subsequent meeting held on 25th August, to focus on these issues only. Reports 
on the draft transformation strategy and the Council’s key priorities would instead 
be made direct to a future meeting of the main Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

1.2 Review of General Council Meetings

1.2.1 A report was presented to the second Review Panel meeting held on the 25th 
August 2015 dealing with scope to reduce the number of Council meetings held 
each municipal year. A copy of this report is attached as Annex 1.

1.2.2 As set out in that report, a number of options to achieve a reduction in Council 
meetings, including a reduction in the number of meeting cycles form 4 to 3, were 
rejected. Two options were presented for the Panel to consider as follows:

 selectively reducing the number of non-essential meetings by identifying 
those specific Boards/Committees that perhaps do not need to meet so 
regularly which do not impact on regular Council business; or, 

 retaining all programmed meetings as at present, but develop an agreed 
protocol which would enable any meeting likely to have insufficient  
decision items to be cancelled with the agreement of its Chairman.

1.2.3 Following further discussion by the Panel, it was agreed that both ‘options’ were 
worthy of consideration but were no mutually exclusive. On this basis, it was 
agreed that:

Page 16



3

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

A reduction in the number of Council meetings could best be achieved by:

(a)  selectively reducing the number of non-essential meetings by 
identifying those specific Boards/Committees that perhaps do not need 
to meet so regularly which do not impact on regular Council business, 
and

(b) A protocol be developed which would enable any meeting likely to have 
insufficient decision items to be cancelled with the agreement of the 
Chairman.

1.3 Style of Council Meetings

1.3.1 The Panel also expressed the strong view that there should be scope to review 
the style of Council meetings which are held and that some could be made more 
informal and in more relaxed settings to engender more debate and discussion. It 
was also suggested that Council meetings in the first week of each month should 
best be avoided to enable better engagement with Parish Councils.

1.3.2 The report to the second Panel meeting suggested two approaches to achieve 
this aim: to hold Board meetings in more informal settings such as the Committee 
Room rather than the Council Chamber; and, to organise more informal Member 
Briefings on key issues of interest (perhaps in place a formal Board meeting) to 
look an issue in more depth. It was also agreed that, if the meeting programme 
allowed, that the first week of each month should be kept generally clear of 
Council meetings to allow Member attendance at Parish Council meetings.

1.3.3 The Panel agreed the above suggestions subject to the following additional points:

 Certain meetings, for example, those likely to attract members of the public, 
should continue to be held in the Council Chamber as an AV system is 
required and additional seating

 Informal briefings would be helpful but they needed to be carefully selected 
to avoid then having to have an additional formal meeting leading to an 
increase in the number of meetings

 Informal briefings  could not, as suggested in the Panel report, be used to 
‘seek and informal steer’ on future decisions as such decisions always 
needed to be made in public

 Only relevant presentations from outside bodies should be made at Council 
meetings and these should not be used just to ‘fill out’ meeting agendas 
where there are insufficient decision items.

1.3.4 Subject to the above points, the Panel agreed that:

Page 17



4

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

The format of Council meetings be reviewed with a view to holding some 
programmed meetings in more informal settings where this is appropriate 
and to hold informal Member briefings either as a separate meeting, or 
preferably,  in place of  a programmed meeting. Council meetings in the first 
week of each month should be avoided if the annual meeting programme 
allows.

1.4 Area Planning Committees

1.4.1 The Panel received a report on Area Planning Committees at its meeting held on 
25th August 2015. The report and appendices are attached as Annex 2 to this 
report. 

1.4.2 As set out in the report at Annex 2,  two options were presented for the Panel to 
consider as follows:

 No change to the existing area planning committee structure

 Develop a single planning committee structure to meet the particular needs 
of the Council – this can include committee membership, ward councillor 
representations, presentations and site inspections

1.4.3 In considering the merits of a different approach, Panel Members recognised the 
value of local representation at the Area Planning Committee, but clearly 
appreciated the challenge of being both a Committee Member and a community 
advocate in respect of planning applications. The particular risks associated with 
pre-determination and perceived pre-determination was also identified in 
association with this, insofar as it would be considerably reduced for many 
Members with a single committee. It was considered that a single committee 
would allow Councillors to get more involved in making a case and represent local 
communities more freely if they were not Members of the committee.

1.4.4 Panel Members appreciated the importance of a Planning Committee operating in 
a quasi-judicial way and that there should be clearer procedures for all aspects of 
the process. Regular training and updates are very difficult to coordinate with 54 
Councillors. A smaller single committee would make this much easier to deliver. It 
was recognised that the time commitment for the Members of a single committee 
would be greater and that would need to be reflec
[...]
egion of £20,000 pa, together with the indirect saving in officer time that would 
equate approximately to one full time post. This would mean that officers could put 
this time to other essential duties and focus on service standards and 
performance. 

1.4.9 Should a single committee structure be adopted it was considered appropriate to 
put a review period in place of 1-2 years.

1.4.10 Subject to the points above and to further work on the detailed operation and 
protocols for the practical working of a single committee system,  the Panel 
agreed that:

A single planning committee structure should be developed to meet the 
particular needs of the Council.

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 As dealt with in the report and annexes.

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 As above. 

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 n/a

Page 19



6

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 That the recommendations of the Peer Challenge Review Panel as set out at 
paras 1.2.3, 1.3.4 and 1.4.10 of this report BE ENDORSED and BE 
COMMENDED to the Cabinet for its further consideration.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Adrian Stanfield
Steve Humphrey

Louise Reid
Mark Raymond

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive
On behalf of the Management Team

Page 20



ParishPrtPanel
25 August 2015 

ANNEX 1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PEER CHALLENGE SCRUTINY REVIEW PANEL

25 August 2015

Report of the Management Team 

1 PEER CHALLENGE SCRUTINY REVIEW

1.1 Update from the Initial Panel Meeting

1.1.1 The first meeting of the peer challenge scrutiny review panel took place on the 
23rd July. The main purpose of the meeting was to scope the review in more detail 
to identify those specific areas that the Panel might want to investigate in more 
detail. It 
[...]
formal Council business such as the budget setting process, the policy framework 
and approval of the Accounts. A further option would be to have no non-essential 
meetings in the annual programme at all but invite officers to call meetings on an 
ad-hoc basis but only when substantive decision items are needed. However, this 
is not favoured. It would be problematic to agree meeting dates with all 
participants and would  cause problems for lead-in times and timetabling.  

1.3.4  It is therefore suggested that a reduction in the number of non-essential meetings  
could be achieved via either of the following:

 by selectively reducing the number of non-essential meetings by identifying 
those specific Boards/Committees that perhaps do not need to meet so 
regularly which do not impact on regular Council business; or, 

 retaining all programmed meetings as at present, but develop an agreed 
protocol which would enable any meeting likely to have insufficient  
decision items to be cancelled with the agreement of its Chairman.

1.3.5 The Panel is therefore invited to agree the above options and to recommend 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that they be commended to the 
Cabinet for its further consideration. 

1.3.6 The Panel also expressed a wish for the format of some Council meetings to be 
reviewed to enable greater Member discussion and debate. Suggestions included 
a less formal, more round- table approach involving a smaller group of Members 
focusing on a specific issue or topic. 

1.3.7 There are two ways in which this objective might be achieved. For programmed 
meetings such as Advisory Boards, there may be scope to hold these in more 
informal settings (for example in the Committee Room rather than the Chamber) 
with a revised room layout  to help engender additional discussion and debate. In 
addition, informal Member meetings and briefings could be held, either as a 
separate meeting or, where appropriate, as a replacement to a formal Board 
mee
[...]
ing Committee 3 20 6 weeks Thursday 7.30pm

(TOTAL) 57
Tunbridge Wells Planning Committee 16 3 weeks Wednesday 5.00pm

P
age 30



25 August 2015

Appendix 2

Year Month Area Committees Total number of DC 
cases

Total number of 
Enforcement cases

Total duration 
hours.minutes

May 2015 – July 2015 July
June 3 2 0 1.00
May 1 (cancelled), 2 2 0 1.18

May 2014-April 2015 April 1, 2, 3 10 3 3.57
March 2 (cancelled), 3 7 1 2.30
February 1, 3 (cancelled) 4 0 1.19
January 1, (cancelled), 2, 3 7 1 0.59
December 1 (cancelled), 2 5 0 2.15
November 3 3 1 1.15
October 1, 2, 2 (extraordinary),3 10 0 7.46 (3.46 less 

extraordinary meeting)
September 1, 2 7 0 4.20
August 2, 3 5 0 1.49
July 1, 2, 3 10 1 5.12
June 1, 3 (cancelled) 4 1 3.02
May 1, 2, 3 8 0 3.58

May 2013-April 2014 April 1, 2 6 0 3.35
March 2, 3 (cancelled) 5 0 2.30
February 1, 3 7 1 4.01
January 1 (cancelled), 2 

(cancelled), 3
3 0 1.25

December 1, 2 8 0 4.35
November 3 4 0 2.02
October 1, 2, 3 8 1 3.24
September 1, 2 5 0 3.10
August 1, 2, 3 8 0 2.09
July 2, 3 7 1 3.20
June 1 4 0 1.42
May 1, 2 8 1 3.05

AVERAGES 6.1 0.46 2.5 (including 
extraordinary meeting)

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 September 2015

Report of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME

To provide an update to the programme and agree the next set of reviews to 
be undertaken.

1.1 Reviews in Progress

1.1.1 As reported elsewhere on this agenda, recommendations from the Panel 
undertaking the Peer Challenge review have now been reported. 
Recommendations from the Panel dealing with community engagement and 
focusing on the Parish Partnership Panel and Tonbridge Forum have had to be 
delayed to meet a request for the consultation period to be extended beyond the 
August holiday period. A further meeting of that Panel is now scheduled to take 
place on 6th October and its recommendations will be reported to the next meeting 
of the  Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.

1.2 The Next Scheduled Reviews

1.2.1 As reported to the previous meeting of the Committee, the next two reviews to be 
undertaken are a review of charges and a review of grants awarded to key 
voluntary bodies. 

1.2.2 Whilst the review of charges will proceed as planned, it is recommended that the 
planned review of holiday activity programmes, originally scheduled for later 
consideration, should now be brought forward in the programme. Scoping reports 
for both reviews appear later on this agenda.

1.2.3 In order to accommodate these changes, it is suggested that a report on the 
review of grants to key voluntary sector bodies be made direct to the next meeting 
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016 to enable any 
recommendations to be built into the budget  setting process. This will involve 
prior consultation with the groups concerned to enable their views to be taken into 
fully account before any final decision is made.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

1.3 Proposed Panel Membership

1.3.1 Scrutiny Panels now need to be agreed for the holiday activity programme and the 
charges review. As previously undertaken, each Panel will meet informally to 
consider the review issues and to agree recommendations to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. Each Panel is drawn from the membership of the Committee 
and are chaired by its two Vice Chairmen. The Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is a member of both Panels.

1.3.2 The suggested panel memberships are as follows:

Holiday Activity Programme Review

Anita Oakley (Chairman)
Allan Sullivan
Trevor Walker
Jean Atkinson
Mark Rhodes
Peter Bolt
Michael Base
Steve Hammond
Simon Jessel
Paul Drury (co-opted)

Charges Review

Sophie Shrubsole (Chairman)
Allan Sullivan
Janet Sergison
Jon Botten
Roger Dalton
Piers Montague

[...]
iew Process

1.3.1 It is suggested that this review be taken forward by an informal panel drawn from 
the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   If the suggestions 
within this report are agreed, the details of all the different charges will be collated 
and split into the relevant categories to allow the Panel to consider options and 
make recommendations to the next full Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 
January 2016. 

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 Any arising will be addressed as part of the review.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 As above.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 As above.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That the proposed scope of the review of Fees and Charges BE ENDORSED.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Gill Fox

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive
On behalf of the Management Team

Page 42



Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public 15 September 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 September 2015

Report of the of Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER

To report on the annual letter and the outcome of complaints made to the 
Ombudsman over the previous year.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The Borough Council’s Constitution requires that an annual report is made to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the outcome of complaints made to the 
Local Government Ombudsman. The annual letter and accompanying information 
covering the year to 31st March 2015 is attached as Annex 1.

1.1.2 Over this period, there have been eight complaints made to the Ombudsman. 
None of these have been upheld. Two have been closed after initial enquiries and 
the remaining six were referred back for local resolution. This positive outcome 
confirms that Council continues to operate an effective complaints process and 
there are no specific recommendations from the Ombudsman for the Committee 
to consider.

Background papers:

Nil 

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 57

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'
	5 Peer Challenge Review
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 Scrutiny Review Programme
	7 Review of Holiday Activity Programme for Young People
	8 Review of Fees and Charges
	9 Local Government Ombudsman - Annual Review Letter
	Annex 1 - letter

	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Larkfield Leisure Centre Health Suite - Use of Urgency Procedures
	13 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15th September, 2015

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M C Base, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr R W Dalton, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr M Taylor, 
Cllr T C Walker and Mr D Still (Co-opted Member)

Councillors D A S Davis, N J Heslop, S C Perry and F G Tombolis 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Miss S O Shrubsole (Vice-Chairman), Ms J A Atkinson, 
S M Hammond, S R J Jessel, P J Montague, Miss J L Sergison and 
Ms S V Spence

PART 1 - PUBLIC

OS 15/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

OS 15/17   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

OS 15/18   PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW 

Further to Minute OS 15/14, consideration was given to a report on the 
issues discussed and conclusions reached by the Peer Challenge 
scrutiny review panel which had met on 23 July and 25 August.  The 
panel had focussed on a review of the number and style of Council 
meetings including the issue of three Area Planning Committees.  Given 
the degree of interest in these matters, reports on the remaining areas 
raised by the Peer Challenge including scoping of the Council’s draft 
Transformation Strategy and a review of the Council’s key priorities 
would be presented directly to a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Members considered the recommendations of the panel in respect of 
achieving a reduction in the number of Council meetings and holding 
more informal meetings where appropriate.  Considerable discussion 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 September 2015

2

ensued on the panel’s recommendation that a single planning committee 
structure be developed.  Some Members expressed serious concerns 
about replacing the current system and removing the voting rights of a 
majority of councillors in the planning process.  They remained to be 
convinced of the effectiveness of other councils which had a single 
planning committee, given the quality of decision making and record of 
success in appeals in Tonbridge and Malling since its inception.

However, in support of the panel’s recommendations, other Members 
emphasised the changing planning environment, the challenges of being 
both a committee member and a community advocate in respect of 
planning applications, the importance of meeting the statutory 
determination period and opportunities for direct and indirect savings 
offered by a single planning committee structure.  In the event that this 
course of action was pursued, a number of issues were highlighted for 
further consideration including size of the committee to ensure 
appropriate political balance and speaking rights for Ward Members, 
improvements to site inspections and the venue for meetings.

RECOMMENDED:  That the recommendations of the Peer Challenge 
Review Panel, as set out at paragraphs 1.2.3, 1.3.4 and 1.4.10 of the 
report be endorsed and commended to the Cabinet for its further 
consideration as follows:

(1) a reduction in the number of Council meetings could best be 
achieved by

(i)  selectively reducing the number of non-essential meetings by 
identifying those specific Boards/Committees that perhaps do not 
need to meet so regularly which do not impact on regular Council 
business; and

(ii) a protocol be developed which would enable any meeting 
likely to have insufficient decision items to be cancelled with the 
agreement of the Chairman;

(2) the format of Council meetings be reviewed with a view to holding 
some programmed meetings in more informal settings where this 
is appropriate and to hold informal Member briefings either as a 
separate meeting or, preferably, in place of a programmed 
meeting.  Council meetings in the first week of each month should 
be avoided if the annual meeting programme allows; and

(3) a single planning committee structure be developed to meet the 
particular needs of the Council.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 September 2015

3

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE

OS 15/19   SCRUTINY REVIEW PROGRAMME 

Members considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided 
an update to the programme and proposed the next set of reviews to be 
undertaken.  It was noted that the review of community engagement 
focusing on the Parish Partnership Panel and Tonbridge Forum had 
been delayed to meet a request for an extension of the consultation 
period.  A further meeting of the review panel was being arranged for 
6 October with its recommendations reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.

Details were given of suggested arrangements for the next scheduled 
reviews of charges and grants to voluntary bodies together with a 
proposal that the planned review of holiday activity programmes be 
brought forward.  To accommodate the changes it was suggested that a 
report on the review of grants be made direct to the next meeting of the 
Committee in January to inform the budget setting process.  Proposed 
arrangements were set out for informal panels to consider the reviews of 
the holiday activity programme and charges (scoping reports at Minutes 
OS 15/20 and 21 respectively).

RESOLVED:  That the revised review programme and suggested 
meeting arrangements be approved as set out in the report subject to 
the substitution of Councillor Lettington for Councillor Sullivan in the 
membership of the holiday activity programme review panel.

OS 15/20   REVIEW OF HOLIDAY ACTIVITY PROGRAMME FOR YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

The report of the Management Team set out for approval the suggested 
scope of the review of holiday activity programmes in the context of the 
significant financial challenge facing the Council.  The review would be 
progressed by an informal panel the first meeting of which would be held 
on 2 November 2015.  It was agreed that any changes arising from the 
review should be implemented in time for the summer 2016 holidays 
with the forthcoming Easter Activate programme proceeding as planned.

RESOLVED:  That the proposed scope of the review of holiday activity 
programmes for young people be endorsed.

OS 15/21   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The report of the Management Team set out for approval the suggested 
scope of the review of fees and charges currently levied for the provision 
of a range of services across Council departments.  It was proposed that 
investigations only take place into discretionary fees and charges, rather 
than those set by statute, including areas where the Council did not 
currently charge but there was potential to do so.  The review would be 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 September 2015

4

progressed by an informal panel the first meeting of which would be held 
on 4 November 2015.

RESOLVED:  That the proposed scope of the review of fees and 
charges be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

OS 15/22   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

The report of the Chief Executive referred to the requirement in the 
Constitution for an annual report to be made to the Committee on the 
outcome of complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman.  The 
annual review letter and accompanying information covering the year to 
31 March 2015 were accordingly presented and indicated that none of 
the eight complaints made to the Ombudsman had been upheld.  The 
positive outcome confirmed that the Council continued to operate an 
effective complaints process and there were no specific 
recommendations from the Ombudsman for the Committee to consider.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

OS 15/23   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO CABINET

OS 15/24   LARKFIELD LEISURE CENTRE HEALTH SUITE - USE OF 
URGENCY PROCEDURES 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services explained the circumstances leading to the use of the urgency 
procedure under Financial Procedure Rule 14.2 to approve additional 
funding to enable the project for refurbishment of the health suite at 
Larkfield Leisure Centre to proceed.  

It was noted that the Leisure Trust had agreed to contribute 50 per cent 
of the shortfall in funding from its own capital reserves and the 
Management Team had identified virements from two existing List A 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15 September 2015

5

schemes in the Capital Plan.  Given the timescale for the works, urgent 
approval had been sought from the Leader and Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet Members for 
Finance, Innovation and Property and Community Services and the 
Leader of the Opposition were also consulted.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the action taken in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 
14.2 to fund the refurbishment of the Health Suite at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre be endorsed; and

(2) the funding in List A of the Council’s Capital Plan for the project 
be adjusted accordingly.

The meeting ended at 8.48 pm


